#### 503511576 10/06/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3558202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SQUARE 1 BANK	10/06/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SQUARE 1 BANK	
Street Address:	406 Blackwell Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 240	
City:	Durham	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27701	
Name:	BRUDER HEALTHCARE COMPANY	
Street Address:	3150 ENGINEERING PARKWAY	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5432322
Patent Number:	7799063
Application Number:	12649653
Application Number:	10380803
Application Number:	12727414
Application Number:	13015125
Patent Number:	8420882
Application Number:	13832626
Application Number:	13956717
Application Number:	13956727

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)354-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**REEL: 036795 FRAME: 0738** 503511576

PATENT

**Phone:** 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: SQUARE 1 BANK

Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicholas Nance-adb/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2015	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Bruder signed IP rlease#page1.tif source=Bruder signed IP rlease#page2.tif source=Bruder signed IP rlease#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036795 FRAME: 0739

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 6 2015, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of BRUDER HEALTHCARE COMPANY, a Georgia corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 3150 Engineering Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

# Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

**SQUARE 1 BANK** 

Name: Jack 10 1/2 70c

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

PATENT REEL: 036795 FRAME: 0740

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 026795/0484:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Electric heating pad	5432322	7-11-1995
Therapeutic hot/cold pad	7799063	9-21-2010
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	12649653	12-30-2009
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	10380803	5-30-2003
Heating pad cover	12727414	3-19-2010
Heating element with thermal fuse	13015125	1-27-2011

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 029227/0333:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	8420882	4-16-2013

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 0329606/0040:

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	13832626	3-15-2013
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	13956717	8-1-2013
Wound and therapy compress and dressing	13956727	8-1-2013

PATENT REEL: 036795 FRAME: 0741

# EXHIBIT B

### **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4610/0228:

<b>Description</b>	Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
BRUDER	1905530	7-18-1995
MEDIBEADS	3388063	2-26-2008
THERMALON	3388061	2-26-2008
PROTOCOLD	3388062	2-26-2008
HYDRO PEARLS	3982038	6-21-2011

PATENT REEL: 036795 FRAME: 0742

**RECORDED: 10/06/2015**